
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 23 April 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email  
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 18 April 
2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed.  
 
Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be filmed. Any member of 
the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed for the 
Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer who 
will instruct that they are not included in the filming. Members of the public 
and the press may also record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting 
when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Nasheen, Williamson and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26th March 2025 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/353405/24 - Land On The South East Side Of Medlock Road, Failsworth, 
Manchester, M35 9WG (Pages 7 - 24) 

 Installation and operation of a 30 MW Battery Energy Storage System (BESS), including 

access and associated infrastructure. 

7   FUL/353553/24 - Plot 2000, Lydia Becker Way, Broadway Green, Foxdenton, 
Oldham (Pages 25 - 38) 

 Erection of commercial units within Use Classes B2, B8 and E (g) (iii) with 
associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure. 

8   Appeals update report (Pages 39 - 40) 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26/03/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Charters, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 
Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, Nasheen 
and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alex Bougatef Group Solicitor 
 Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Assitant Director Planning, 

Transport and Housing Delivery 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Williamson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
February 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/352724/24 - LAND SOUTH OF ASHTON ROAD, 
WOODHOUSES, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352724/24 
 
APPLICANT: Kerren Phillips 
 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 41 dwellings with a 
new vehicular access from Ashton Road, together with: internal 
roads; car parking; agricultural access; ancillary open space; 
landscaping; works to trees; attenuation basin; pumping station, 
and associated engineering and infrastructure works. 
 
LOCATION:  Land south of Ashton Road, Woodhouses, Oldham 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by 
Councillor Murphy that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 7 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 7 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
On the vote being tied, the Chair used the casting vote IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report.  
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Member attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

7   FUL/353689/24 - FOXDENTON FARM, FOXDENTON LANE, 
CHADDERTON, OLDHAM  

 

Councillor Hobin leave the meeting during this item and took no 
part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353689/24 
 
APPLICANT: FO Developments LLP, Stonebond Properties 
(Manchester) Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development of up to 101 dwellings 
with main vehicular access onto Horton Close, pedestrian, cycle 
and emergency access onto Horseshoe Lane, car parking, 
roads, landscaping, associated engineering works and ancillary 
development, following demolition of existing buildings and 
structures 
 
LOCATION:  Foxdenton Farm, Foxdenton Lane, Chadderton, 
Oldham M24 1QN 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Charters and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 

Page 4



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the information 
contained in the late list.. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 
 

8   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 8.04 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353405/24 
Planning Committee 23 April 2025 

 
 
Registration Date: 8th October, 2024 
Ward: Failsworth East 
 
Application Reference: FUL/353405/24 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Installation and operation of a 30 MW Battery Energy Storage 

System (BESS), including access and associated infrastructure. 
 
Location: 

 
Land on the south-east side of Medlock Road, Failsworth 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Abiola Labisi 

Applicant: Mr Connor McKinley 
Agent: Miss Chloe Jonczyk (RCA Regeneration Ltd) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since the proposals represent a departure 
from the Oldham Local Development Plan. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report, and that the Assistant Director Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery shall 
be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 Measuring approximately 0.9ha, the application site is located on the south-east side 

of Medlock Road, Failsworth, and lies wholly within the Green Belt. The land is stated 
to be in equestrian use and is well screened by existing mature vegetation along its 
various boundaries. 

 
3.2 To the west of the site is a wastewater treatment plant and a Cadent high pressure gas 

pipeline runs adjacent the north-western boundary of the site, while to the south of the 
site is the Medlock Valley Fishery. 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The proposal relates to the installation and operation of a 30 MegaWatt (MW) Battery 

Energy Storage System (BESS), including access and associated infrastructure. The 
proposal comprises of the following elements: 
 

 8 no. battery containers; 

 33Kv BESS switch room; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 4 sets of BESS transformers and inverters;  

 site office/welfare building; site supply transformer; and, 

 DNO substation and 2 nos. spares containers.  
 

4.2 The proposals also include a 2.4m high V-mesh fence around the BESS compound as 
well as a 3m high acoustic fence around the battery containers and BESS transformers. 
The applicant has confirmed that the facility would only store electricity generated via 
renewable sources and would physically connect to a station in Droylsden.  

 
4.3 The 
[...]

becoming a carbon neutral city and, in this regard, paragraph 5.16 of the Plan provides 
that for Greater Manchester to meet its carbon neutrality commitments there has to be 
an increase in renewable energy generation. Community initiatives are likely to play an 
increasingly important role in the uptake of renewable energy and should be 
encouraged as a way of providing positive local benefits to wider society.  
 

10.6 Accordingly, Policy JP-S2 (Carbon and Energy) of the Places for Everyone Joint Plan 
provides that the aim of delivering a carbon neutral Greater Manchester no later than 
2038, with a dramatic reduction in greenhouse gas emissions, will be supported 
through a range of measures and specifically notes that one of the measures includes 
taking a positive approach to renewable and low carbon energy schemes. 

 
10.7 The proposed BESS is an element that helps support renewable energy generation, 

although it does not generate the energy itself. It will enhance the use of renewable 
energy and will contribute towards Greater Manchester meeting its carbon neutrality 
commitments. It will also contribute positively towards the Government’s transition to 
net zero by 2050.  

 
 
11. IMPACT ON GREEN BELT 
 
11.1 The application site is allocated as Green Belt by the Proposals Map associated with 

the Joint Development Plan Document. The National Planning Policy Framework sets 
out under paragraph 142 that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent 
urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open. 

 
11.2 Accordingly, the NPPF provides within paragraph 153 that when considering any 

planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is 
given to any harm to the Green Belt, including harm to its openness. The NPPF goes 
further to state that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. ‘Very special 
circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt, by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations. 

 
11.3 As the proposal does not fall within any of the exceptions under which development is 

considered acceptable in principle within the Green Belt, then the proposal constitutes 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt, and therefore there is a need to 
demonstrate material considerations that amount to the required ‘very special 
circumstance’ for the scheme to be supported.  
 

Page 11



11.4 In reference to renewable energy projects in the Green Belt, it is provided within 
paragraph 160 of the NPPF that when located in the Green Belt, elements of many 
renewable energy projects will comprise inappropriate development. In such cases 
developers will need to demonstrate very special circumstances if projects are to 
proceed. Such very special circumstances may include the wider environmental 
benefits associated with increased production of energy from renewable sources.   
 

11.5 In this regard, the applicant has submitted a statement explaining that BESS plays a 
fundamental role in the UK's transition to a renewable energy future by addressing the 
inherent variability of wind and solar power. Renewable energy sources are weather-
dependent, resulting in periods of excess energy generation during high winds or sunny 
conditions, and low generation during calm or overcast periods. Without storage 
systems, surplus electricity during periods of low demand is often wasted, while fossil 
fuel power plants are required to fill gaps during peak demand. BESS bridges this gap 
by storing excess renewable energy when it is generated and discharging it to the grid 
when required, ensuring a stable and reliable energy supply.  
 

11.6 The applicant states further that BESS enhances the efficiency of decentralised energy 
systems, allowing renewable energy to be stored
[...]
ppeal site. Consequently, I find that collectively these considerations 
are significant and attract very substantial weight in favour of the proposal. 
 

12.6 Appeal ref. APP.V4630.W.24.3347424 – Installation of a 49.3MW BESS in the Green 
Belt. The Inspector concluded that the site is Grey belt land and as such, the proposal 

Page 13



would not be inappropriate development in the Green belt and that the Courts have 
found that where a development is found not to be inappropriate development, it should 
not be regarded as harmful either to the openness of the Green Belt or to the purposes 
of including land in the Green Belt. The Inspector also noted that the imperative of 
mitigating climate change, achieving net zero, and the ability of this project to make an 
early contribution to the clean power pathway are significant public benefits and attracts 
great weight. 
 

12.7 Appeal ref. APP.W1525.W.22.3306710 – Installation of BESS in the Green Belt. 
Noting the environmental benefits of the scheme and taking account of the relative 
absence of other suitable sites to achieve these benefits, the Inspector accorded very 
substantial weight to the benefits of the proposal. 

 

13. ASSESSMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SITES 
 
13.1 Whilst consideration of alternative sites is not a policy requirement in this instance, 

because of the sensitivity of the site by virtue of it being within the Green Belt, the 
applicant was requested to provide evidence that they had considered some alternative 
sites prior to the choice of the application site.  

 
13.2 In response, the applicant provided evidence indicating that they had considered ten 

alternative sites within a radius of 2.3km of the connection point in Droylsden. The 
search area could not be extended for technical reasons as a BESS is expected to be 
as close to the connection point as possible because this has the distinct benefit of 
greatly improving the carbon efficiency by avoiding transmission losses which may 

[...]
 and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 23

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353553/24 
Planning Committee 23 April 2025 

 
 
Registration Date: 22nd October 2024 

Ward: Chadderton South 

 
Application Reference: FUL/353553/24    

Type of Application: Full 

 
Proposal: Erection of commercial units within Use Classes B2, B8 and E(g)(iii) 

with associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure.  

 

Location: Plot 2000, Lydia Becker Way, Broadway Green, Oldham  

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: H3CG Oldham Limited  

Agent: Niall Mellan  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 

of Delegation as it relates to a
[...]

Page 40

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/353405/24 - Land On The South East Side Of Medlock Road, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 9WG
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/353553/24 - Plot 2000, Lydia Becker Way, Broadway Green, Foxdenton, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 Appeals update report



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

PLANNING COMMITTEE
23/04/2025 at 6.00 pm

Councillor Davis (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Harkness, Hobin, Hurley,
A Hussain, J. Hussain, Igbal, Islam (Substitute), Murphy
(Substitute) and Nasheen

Also in Attendance:

Graham Dickman Major Projects Development Lead

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Abiola Labisi Planning Officer

Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management
Team Leader

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Peter Richards Assistant Director Planning,

Transport and Housing Delivery

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Cosgrove, Hince and Williamson.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that, pending amendments to the attendance, the
minutes of the meeting held on 26" March 2025 be approved as
a correct record.

FUL/353405/24 - LAND ON THE SOUTH EAST SIDE OF
MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, MANCHESTER, M35
IWG

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353405/24
APPLICANT: Mr Connor McKinley
PROPOSAL.: Installation and operation of a 30 MW Battery

Energy Storage System (BESS), including access and
associated infrastructure.

Oldham

Council



LOCATION: Land on the south-east side of Medlock Road,
Failsworth

It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by
Councillor Murphy that the application be REFUSED (against
Officer recommendations).

On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
REFUSAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following
reason:

The proposed development represents inappropriate
development in the Green Belt which is, by definition, harmful
and cannot be approved except in very special circumstances.
Such circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to
the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other
harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. Having
regard to Local Plan Policy 22 and paragraph 153 of the
National Planning Policy Framework the benefits associated
with the scheme have not been demonstrated to clearly
outweigh the impacts associated with the proposal.

NOTES:

1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting
and addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 9.

FUL/353553/24 - PLOT 2000, LYDIA BECKER WAY,
BROADWAY GREEN, FOXDENTON, OLDHAM

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353553/24

APPLICANT: H3CG Oldham Limited

PROPOSAL: Erection of commercial units within Use Classes
B2, B8 and E(g)(iii) with associated parking, landscaping and

infrastructure.

LOCATION: Plot 2000, Lydia Becker Way, Broadway Green,
Oldham

It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED

Oldham

Council



NOTES:

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed

the Committee on this application. Oldham
Council
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 9.
8 APPEALS UPDATE REPORT

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted.

9 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be
noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.43 pm



